

WR-7



EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR



**State Water Resources Control Board** 

APR 24 2013

Flocchini Estate, LLC Mr. Andrew Flocchini 7078 Lakeville Highway Petaluma, CA 94954 In Reply Refer to: MB:ENF00179

Dear Mr. Flocchini:

**ENFORCEMENT ACTION ENF00179 - REQUEST FOR HEARING** 

By certified mail dated March 8, 2013 (and received March 14, 2013), the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board), Division of Water Rights (Division) sent you a notice of Enforcement Action ENF00179 (Notice), enclosed with an Administrative Civil Liability (ACL) Complaint and draft Cease and Desist Order (CDO). (Certified Mail No. 7004 2510 0003 9146 6929) The Notice specified that you may request a hearing before the State Water Board in accordance with California Water Code sections 1055, subdivision (b), and/or 1834, subdivision (b). By fax dated (and received) April 3, 2013, you requested a hearing on the ACL Complaint and proposed CDO. Your request for hearing on both matters is accepted. Notice of the hearing will be sent separately and include instructions for participation.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at (916) 341.5448 or by email at <u>mbuckman@waterboards.ca.gov</u>. Written correspondence should be addressed as follows:

State Water Resources Control Board Division of Water Rights Attention Michael Buckman P.O. Box 2000 Sacramento, CA 95812

Sincerely,

Michael Buch

Michael Buckman, Chief Hearings Unit Division of Water Rights

ec: See next page.

FELICIA MARCUS, CHAIR | THOMAS HOWARD, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

1001 | Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 | Mailing Address: P.O. Box 100, Sacramento, Ca 95812-0100 | www.waterboards.ca.gov

۰.

ec: State Water Resources Control Board:

James W. Kassel, Assistant Deputy Director Division of Water Rights James.Kassel@waterboards.ca.gov

John O'Hagan, Manager Enforcement Section Division of Water Rights John.O'Hagan@waterboards.ca.gov

Andrew Tauriainen, Staff Counsel III Legal Unit Office of Enforcement Andrew.Tauriainen@waterboards.ca.gov